## TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. <u>2021-209</u>

ANNEXING CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED LANDS LOCATED IN THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF WELD, STATE OF COLORADO, KNOWN BY SITE ADDRESS AS 5631 COUNTY ROAD 46, COUNTY OF WELD, STATE OF COLORADO, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 240.96 ACRES, AND KNOWN AS THE WHITEHALL ANNEXATION

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Johnstown, Colorado ("Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2021-24, the Town Council of the Town of Johnstown, Colorado found a petition for annexation of certain real property situated in the East Half of the Southwest Quarter and Southeast Quarter of Section 12, Township 4 North, Range 68 West of the 6th P.M., County of Weld, State of Colorado, known by site address as 5631 County Road 46, County of Weld, State of Colorado, consisting of approximately 240.96 acres, known as the "Whitehall Annexation," to be in substantial compliance with C.R.S. § 31-12-107(1); and

**WHEREAS,** after notice pursuant to C.R.S. § 31-12-108, on September 20, 2021, the Town Council held a public hearing on the proposed annexation to determine if the annexation complies with C.R.S. §§ 31-12-104 and 105; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council has determined that the requirements of C.R.S. §§ 31-12-104 and 105 have been met, that an election is not required and that no additional terms or conditions are to be imposed on the annexed area.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The annexation of certain unincorporated property situated in the East Half of the Southwest Quarter and Southeast Quarter of Section 12, Township 4 North, Range 68 West of the 6th P.M., County of Weld, State of Colorado, known by site address as 5631 County Road 46, County of Weld, State of Colorado, consisting of approximately 240.96 acres, being more particularly described on <u>Exhibit A</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, be and the same is hereby approved and said unincorporated area is hereby incorporated and made a part of the Town of Johnstown, Colorado.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the annexation of such unincorporated area to the Town of Johnstown, Colorado shall be complete and effective on the effective date of this Ordinance, except for the

purpose of general property taxes, and shall be effective as to general property taxes on and after the first day of January, 2022.

Section 3. That, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Ordinance, the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to:

- A. File one copy of the annexation map with the original of the annexation ordinance in the office of the Town Clerk; and
- B. File two certified copies of the annexation ordinance and map of the area annexed containing a legal description of such area with the Weld County Clerk and Recorder.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by State law.

INTRODUCED AND APPROVED on first 1	reading by the Town Council of the Town of
Johnstown, Colorado, this day of, 20	021.
ATTEST:	TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
By:	By:
By: Diana Seele, Town Clerk	Gary Lebsack, Mayor
PASSED UPON FINAL APPROVAL AN Council of the Town of Johnstown, Colorado, this	<b>D ADOPTED</b> on second reading by the Town day of, 2021.
	TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
ATTEST:	
By:	By:
Diana Seele, Town Clerk	Gary Lebsack, Mayor

Gary Lebsack, Mayor

## **EXHIBIT A**

A 240.96 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING THE PROPERTY OF SAUER PHANTOM 5 LLC (RECEPTION NO. 3480479) AND PORTION OF SAUER WHITEHALL LLC (RECEPTION NO. 4657171), AND PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD 46 RIGHT OF WAY, IN THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (E/2 OF THE SW/4) AND SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE/4) OF SECTION 12 AND THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTH HALF (N/2 OF THE N/2) OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 68 WEST, 6TH/ P.M., WELD COUNTY, COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS A FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 4, BEING MARKED BY A FOUND 3 INCH ALUMINUM CAP IN A MONUMENT BOX (ILLEGIBLE INSCRIPTION), LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION OF COLORADO BOULEVARD/COUNTY ROAD 13 AND COUNTY ROAD 46, THENCE SOUTH 44°31'21" WEST, 42.50 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COLORADO BOULEVARD/COUNTY ROAD 13 AND THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD 46, BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT:

THENCE SOUTH 89°25'38" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD 46, GRAVEL ROAD WITH A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY, 2620.73 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT OF HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT:

THENCE SOUTH 89°25'53" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD 46, GRAVEL ROAD WITH A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY, 1325.43 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT;

THENCE NORTH 00°24'05" WEST, 2657.61 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT;

THENCE NORTH 89°29'13" EAST, 1324.44 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERN LINE OF SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 12, FOR AN ANGLE POINT OF HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT, AND FROM WHICH THE SAID CENTER QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 12 BEARS, NORTH 00°25'16" WEST, 30.00 FEET, BEING MARKED BY A FOUND 2.5 INCH ALUMINUM CAP (ILLEGIBLE INSCRIPTION);

THENCE NORTH 89°13'51" EAST, 2632.66 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COLORADO BOULEVARD/COUNTY ROAD 13, FOR THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT, MARKED BY A 5/8 INCH REBAR WITH ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "PLS 38702", SET ON WESTERN RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COLORADO BOULEVARD/COUNTY ROAD 13 FOR AN OFFSET MONUMENT; THENCE SOUTH 00°22'56" EAST, ALONG THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COLORADO BOULEVARD/COUNTY ROAD 13, ASPHALT ROAD WITH A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY, 2665.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT, AND CONTAINING 240.96 ACRES (10,496,081 SQ. FT.) MORE OR LESS, WHICH INCLUDES 5.435 ACRES (236770 SQ. FT.) OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY COUNTY ROAD 46.

Benjamin K. Fontenot, LS Colorado Professional Land Surveyor No. 38702 Coffey Engineering and Surveying